If you purchase shares of our common stock in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of
the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the net tangible book
value per share of our common stock after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of September 30,
2018 was $80.1 million, or $2.47 per share of common stock. ‘‘Net tangible book value’’ is total assets
minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. ‘‘Net tangible book value per share’’ is net tangible book
value divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 8,387,097 shares of common stock in this offering, and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses that we will pay,
our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018, would have been approximately
$202.0 million, or $4.95 per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $2.48 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.55 per
share to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock ..... $15.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 ..... $2.47
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering ..... 2.48

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... 4.95

Dilution per share to investors in this offering ..... $10.55

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 1,258,064 additional shares in full at the public
offering price of $15.50 per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $5.24 per
share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.77 per share and an immediate
dilution of $10.26 per share to purchasers in this offering.

The above table and discussion does not include:
� 3,995,762 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options under our

2016 Stock Award and Incentive Plan with a weighted-average exercise price of $9.44 per share, as